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FOREWORD

YUAN Chang-Zheng(���)

(for the PHIPSI09 Local Organizing Committee)

Institute of High Energy Physics, Chinese Academy of Sciences, Beijing 100049, China

The “International Workshop on e+e− collisions from phi to psi” (PHIPSI09), was held at Institute of High
Energy Physics (IHEP), Chinese Academy of Sciences (CAS), Beijing, China, from Tuesday, October 13 to
Friday, October 16 2009. This is the seventh workshop in a series, which started in Karlsruhe in 1996 and
continued in Novosibirsk (1999), SLAC (2001), Pisa (2003), Novosibirsk (2006), and Frascati (2008), carrying
now the name “From Phi to Psi” first used at the Novosibirsk workshop in 1999. The goal of the Workshop is
to discuss in detail the state of the art of various problems in hadronic physics at e+e− colliders from low to
high energy and the potential of existing and future facilities.

The topics of the workshop include (1) R measurements and implications for theory; (2) muon g-2: exper-
iments versus theoretical calculations; (3) radiative corrections; (4) meson and baryon form factors and OZI
rule; (5) light and heavy spectroscopy; (6) tau-lepton physics; (7) gamma-gamma collision physics; (8) flavor
physics; (9) quarkonium decays; and (10) machines and detectors.

There was a satellite meeting on radiative corrections and luminosity measurements followed the Workshop
on Oct. 17, 2009. The written of a comprehensive review on the achievements, the problems, and the plans
on the precision measurement of the hadronic cross sections at low energy and the related Monte Carlo tools
were discussed in detail.

We thank all the participants and the international advisory committee for making a very successful work-
shop.

The workshop was sponsored by the Chinese Center for Advanced Science and Technology (CCAST), the
National Natural Science Foundation (NNSF), the Ministry of Science and Technology of China, and the
Institute of High Energy Physics of Chinese Academy of Sciences.



List of Talks

Opening Address Hesheng Chen (IHEP, Beijing)

Session 1. Spectroscopy Chaired by Weiguo Li (IHEP, Beijing) and Bingsong Zou (IHEP, Beijing)
XYZ particles at Belle Chengping Shen (University of Hawaii)
Charmonium spectroscopy and decay at CLEO-c Helmut Vogel (CMU)
Charmonium results from BESIII Ping Rong-Gang (IHEP, Beijing)
KLOE results on scalar and pseudoscalar meson Paolo Gauzzi (INFN)
Recent results on hadron spectroscopy from BESIII Klaus Goetzen (GSI Darmstadt)
Charmed meson and baryon spectroscopy at Belle Henryk Palka (INP, PAS)
XYZ particles at BaBar Elisabetta Prencipe (LAPP, University of Savoie and CNRS)
Recent results from the KEDR detector A. Blinov (BINP)

Session 2. R measurements and implications for theory Chaired by Michel Davier (LAL-Orsay) and
Bradley Lee Roberts (Boston University)

e+e− to charm cross sections via ISR Galina Pakhlova (ITEP)
e+e− to hadrons via ISR Evgeni Solodov (BINP)
Measurements of R with CMD-3 at VEPP-2000 V. Logashenko (BINP)
How to extract precise values for αs and mc from e+e− data J. H. Kuehn (U. Karlsruhe)
Study of the process e+e− to π+π−2π0 below 1 GeV Alexey Kharlamov (BINP)
KLOE measurement of the pion form factor Stefan E. Mueller (IEKP)
Pion form factor from ISR at BaBar Wenfeng WANG (University of Notre Dame)

Session 3. Muon g-2 Chaired by Evgeni Solodov (BINP) and Bradley Lee Roberts (Boston University)
VMD global fit improvement to the estimate of g-2 Maurice Benayoun (Universites Paris 6/7)
Review on hadronic LbL contribution to g-2 Andreas Nyffeler (Harish-Chandra Research Institute)
Progress in IB corrections Gabriel Lopez Castro (Cinvestav)
Review on lowest order hadronic contribution to g-2 Michel Davier (LAL)
Update of g-2 of the muon and delta alpha Thomas Teubner (University of Liverpool)
The muon g-2 discrepancy: errors or new physics? Massimo Passera (Padova)
Status of the Fermilab g-2 project Bradley Lee Roberts (Boston University)
Future g-2 measurement at KEK Tsutomu Mibe (KEK)

Session 4. Flavour physics Chaired by Brian Meadows (U. Cincinnati) and Graziano Venanzoni (LNF)
Results from NA48 on kaon decays Cristina Morales (University of Mainz)
KLOE measurement of Ke2/Kmu2 and of K to e nu gamma Aleksej Sibidanov (BINP)
Can CPT symmetry be tested with K0 versus K̄0 to π+π−π0 decays Zhi-zhong Xing (IHEP, Beijing)
Recent results on strangeness, charm and beauty production at HERA Shuangshi Fang (DESY)
D and Ds semileptonic decays at CLEO-c Peter Zweber (University of Minnesota)
Charm hadronic decays and quantum correlations at CLEO-c Roy Briere (Carnegie Mellon University)
DD̄ mixing and other charm results at Belle Li Zhao (USTC)
DD̄ mixing and other charm results from Babar Brian Meadows (U. Cincinnati)
Charm program at BESIII Gang Rong (IHEP, Beijing)

Session 5. two-photon physics Chaired by Henryk Czyz (U. of Silesia)
Gamma gamma physics with KLOE Federico Nguyen (IFS)
Measurement of two-photon processes at Belle Hideyuki Nakazawa (National Central University)
Nature of light scalars through photon-photon collisions Nikolay Achasov (Sobolev Inst. Mathematics)
Measurements of γγ∗ → π0 and ηc transition form factors at BaBar Vladimir Druzhinin (BINP)
Exclusive production in gamma-gamma collisions and J/ψ decays V. Chernyak (BINP)

Session 6. Quarkonium decays Chaired by Roy Briere (Carnegie Mellon University)
Measurement of J/ψ→ ηcγ at KEDR Vladimir Malyshev (BINP)
Measurement of J/ψ leptonic widths with the KEDR detector Andrei Shamov (BINP)
Isospin violating mechanisms in quarkonium hadronic decays Qiang Zhao (IHEP, Beijing)
Study a0(980)-f0(980) mixing from charmonium decays Jia-Jun Wu (IHEP, Beijing)
Strong and electromagnetic J/ψ and ψ(2S) decays into pion and kaon pairs Henryk Czyz (U. Silesia)

Session 7. Form factors and OZI rule Chaired by Achim Denig (U. Mainz)
Nucleon form factors via ISR Rinaldo Baldini Ferroli (INFN-Lab. Naz. Frascati)
Form factors measurement with Panda at Fair Egle TOMASI-GUSTAFSSON (CEA-Saclay)
Two photon exchange contribution to proton form factors Haiqing Zhou (Southeast University)



Time-like form factors and dispersion relations Simone Pacetti (Enrico Fermi Center and LNF-INFN)
Session 8. Radiative corrections Chaired by Johann Kuehn (Univ. Karlsruhe)

“Working group on rad. corr. and MC generators for low energies” Henryk Czyz (U. of Silesia)
Radiative corrections in e+e− and MC generators G. Fedotovich (BINP)
Status and accuracy of Monte Carlo generators for luminosity measurement Guido Montagna (INFN)
News of PHOTOS MC for γ∗ → π+π−(γ) and K+

→ π+π−e+νe(γ) Qingjun Xu (IFJ-PAN Cracow)
Session 9. tau physics Chaired by Johann Kuehn (Univ. Karlsruhe)

Tau lepton decays Simon Eidelman (BINP)
Rare decays of tau lepton at Belle Markus Bischofberger (Nara Women’s University)
Rare tau decays from BaBar George Lafferty (Univ. of Manchester)

Session 10. Machines and detectors Chaired by Simon Eidelman (BINP)
Beam energy calibration system at BEPCII Xiao-Hu Mo (IHEP, Beijing)
SuperBelle experiment Pasha Pakhlov (ITEP)
Novosibirsk tau-charm factory project with crab waist E. Levichev (BINP)
KLOE2 status Graziano Venanzoni (LNF)
Super flavour factory in Italy David Hitlin (CIT)
Machines and detectors at BINP, Novosibirsk Yu. Tikhonov (BINP)



List of Participants

Dr. ABLIKIM, Medina mablikim@ihep.ac.cn Institute of High Energy Physics Beijing CHINA
Prof. ACHASOV, Nikolay achasov@math.nsc.ru Sobolev Institute for Mathematics Novosibirsk RUSSIA
Dr. ARBUZOV, Andrey arbuzov@theor.jinr.ru Joint Institute for Nuclear Research Dubna RUSSIA
Prof. BALDINI FERROLI, Rinaldo baldini@cetrofermi.it INFN-LNF Enrico Fermi Center Frascati (RM) ITALY
Dr. BERTANI, Monica monica.bertani@lnf.infn.it INFN Frascati Frascati ITALY
BINI, Cesare cesare.bini@roma1.infn.it Sapienza Universita’ and INFN Roma Roma ITALY
Dr. BISCHOFBERGER, Markus markus.bischofberger@cern.ch Nara Women’s University Nara JAPAN
Dr. BLINOV, Alexander A.E.Blinov@inp.nsk.su Budker Institute of Nuclear Physics Novosibirsk RUSSIA
Mr. BLINOV, Vladimir v.e.blinov@inp.nsk.su Budker Institute of Nuclear Physics Novosibirsk RUSSIA
Prof. BRIERE, Roy rbriere@andrew.cmu.edu Carnegie Mellon University Pittsburgh UNITED STATES OF

AMERICA
Prof. CHEN, Hesheng chenhs@ihep.ac.cn Institute of High Energy Physics Beijing CHINA
Dr. CHERNYAK, Victor chernyak@inp.nsk.su Budker Institute of Nuclear Physics Novosibirsk RUSSIA
Dr. CZYZ, Henryk czyz@us.edu.pl Inst. of Physics, Univ. of Silesia Katowice POLAND
DAI, Jianping daijianping@ihep.ac.cn Institute of High Energy Physics Beijing CHINA
Prof. DAVIER, Michel davier@lal.in2p3.fr LAL-Orsay FRANCE
Prof. DENIG, Achim denig@kph.uni-mainz.de Johannes Gutenberg University Mainz Mainz GERMANY
Prof. DONG, Liaoyuan dongly@ihep.ac.cn Institute of High Energy Physics Beijing CHINA
Dr. DRUZHININ, Vladimir druzhinin@inp.nsk.su Budker Institute of Nuclear Physics Novosibirsk RUSSIA
Dr. EIDELMAN, Simon simon.eidelman@cern.ch Budker Institute of Nuclear Physics Novosibirsk RUSSIA
Dr. FANG, Shuangshi shuangshi.fang@desy.de DESY Hamburg GERMANY
Mr. FEDOTOVICH, Gennady g.v.fedotovich@inp.nsk.su BINP Novosibirsk RUSSIA
FRITSCH, Miriam miriam@slac.stanford.edu University Mainz Mainz GERMANY
Dr. FU, Chengdong fucd@ihep.ac.cn Institute of High Energy Physics Beijing CHINA
Dr. GAUZZI, Paolo Paolo.Gauzzi@roma1.infn.it Sapienza Universita’ di Roma e INFN Rome ITALY
Dr. GOETZEN, Klaus k.goetzen@gsi.de GSI Helmholtzzentrum fuer Schwerionenforschung GmbH Darm-

stadt GERMANY
Dr. GRADL, Wolfgang gradl@uni-mainz.de University of Mainz, Institute for Nuclear Physics Mainz GER-

MANY
Ms. GUO, Yuping guoyp@ihep.ac.cn Institute of High Energy Physics Beijing CHINA
Dr. GUO, Zekun wadsns@yahoo.com.cn Institute of High Energy Physics, CAS Beijing CHINA
Mr. HAFNER, Andreas hafner@slac.stanford.edu Mainz University Mainz GERMANY
Dr. HAO, Xiqing haoxq@ihep.ac.cn Institute of High Energy Physics Beijing CHINA
Prof. HE, Kanglin hekl@ihep.ac.cn Institute of High Energy Physics Beijing CHINA
Prof. HITLIN, David hitlin@hep.caltech.edu Caltech Pasadena UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Prof. HU, Haiming huhm@ihep.ac.cn Institute of High Energy Physics Beijing CHINA
Dr. JI, Xiaobin jixb@ihep.ac.cn Institute of High Energy Physics Beijing CHINA
Mr. KHARLAMOV, Alexey a.g.kharlamov@inp.nsk.su Budker Institute of Nuclear Physics Novosibirsk RUSSIA
Prof. KUEHN, Johann Johann.Kuehn@Physik.Uni-Karlsruhe.de Univ. Karlsruhe, KIT Karlsruhe GERMANY
Prof. KURAEV, Eduard kuraev@theor.jinr.ru JINR Dubna, Moscow region RUSSIA
Prof. LAFFERTY, George George.Lafferty@manchester.ac.uk University of Manchester Manchester UNITED KING-

DOM
Prof. LEVICHEV, Eugeny e.b.levichev@inp.nsk.su BINP Novosibirsk RUSSIA
Dr. LI, Gang ligang@ihep.ac.cn Institute of High Energy Physics Beijing CHINA
Prof. LI, Hai-Bo lihb@ihep.ac.cn Institute of High Energy Physics Beijing CHINA
Dr. LI, Xiaoling lixl@sdu.edu.cn Shandong University Jinan CHINA
Prof. LI, Weiguo liwg@ihep.ac.cn Institute of High Energy Physics Beijing CHINA
Mr. LIAO, Guangrui liaogr@ihep.ac.cn Institute of High Energy Physics Beijing CHINA
Mr. LIAO, Ruofan ruofan.liao@liv.ac.uk University of Liverpool, Department of Mathematical Sciences, The-

oretical Physics Division Liverpool UNITED KINGDOM
Mr. LIU, Xiaohai xhliu@ihep.ac.cn Institute of High Energy Physics, Beijing CHINA
Ms. LI, Xiurong lixr@ihep.ac.cn Institute of High Energy Physics Beijing CHINA
LIU, Yong liuyong@ihep.ac.cn Institute of High Energy Physics Beijing CHINA
Mr. LIU, Zhiqing zqliu@mail.ihep.ac.cn Institute of High Energy Physics Beijing CHINA
Dr. LOGASHENKO, I. i.b.logashenko@inp.nsk.su BINP Novosibirsk RUSSIA
Dr. LOPEZ CASTRO, Gabriel glopez@fis.cinvestav.mx Physics Department, Cinvestav Mexico MEXICO
Ms. LU, Xi luxi@ihep.ac.cn Institute of High Energy Physics Beijing CHINA
Mr. LUO, Tao luot@ihep.ac.cn Institute of High Energy Physics Beijing CHINA
Prof. MAGGIORA, Marco marco.magiora@to.infn.it University of Turin and INFN Turin ITALY
MALYSHEV, Vladimir V.M.Malyshev@inp.nsk.su Budker INP Novosibirsk RUSSIA
Mr. MAURICE, BENAYOUN benayoun@in2p3.fr LPNHE Universites Paris 6/7 Paris FRANCE
Prof. MEADOWS, Brian Brian.Meadows@UC.edu U. Cincinnati Cincinnnati UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Prof. MIBE, Tsutomu mibe@post.kek.jp KEK Ibaraki JAPAN
Dr. MO, Xiaohu moxh@ihep.ac.cn Institute of high energy physics Beijing CHINA
Prof. MONTAGNA, Guido guido.montagna@pv.infn.it University of Pavia and INFN, Pavia Unit Pavia ITALY



Dr. MORALES MORALES, Cristina cmorales@mail.cern.ch University of Mainz Mainz GERMANY
MUELLER, Stefan E. muellers@kph.uni-mainz.de Johannes-Gutenberg-Universitaet Mainz Mainz GERMANY
Dr. NAKAZAWA, Hideyuki nkzw@post.kek.jp National Central University Jhongli City, Taoyuan County CHINESE

TAIWAN
Dr. NGUYEN, Federico nguyen@fis.uniroma3.it INFN Sezione Roma TRE Rome ITALY
Dr. NOMURA, Daisuke dnomura@post.kek.jp KEK Tsukuba JAPAN
Dr. NYFFELER, Andreas nyffeler@hri.res.in Harish-Chandra Research Institute Allahabad INDIA
Dr. PACETTI, Simone simone.pacetti@lnf.infn.it Enrico Fermi Center and LNF-INFN Frascati ITALY
Dr. PAKHLOV, Pavel pakhlov@itep.ru ITEP Moscow RUSSIA
Dr. PAKHLOVA, Galina galya@itep.ru ITEP Moscow RUSSIA
Dr. PALKA, Henryk Henryk.Palka@ifj.edu.pl Institute of Nuclear Physics Polish Academy of Science Krakow

POLAND
PASSERA, Massimo passera@pd.infn.it INFN Padova Padova ITALY
Dr. PING, Ronggang pingrg@ihep.ac.cn Institute of High Energy Physics Beijing CHINA
Dr. PRENCIPE, Elisabetta prencipe@lapp.in2p3.fr LAPP, University of Savoie and CNRS Annecy le Vieux FRANCE
Mr. QIN, Xiaoshuai qinxs@ihep.ac.cn Institute of High Energy Physics Beijing CHINA
Prof. ROBERTS, Bradley Lee roberts@bu.edu Boston University Boston MA UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Prof. RONG, Gang rongg@ihep.ac.cn Institute of High Energy Physics Beijing CHINA
Dr. SHAMOV, Andrey A.G.Shamov@inp.nsk.su BINP Novosibirsk RUSSIA
Dr. SHEN, Chengping shencp@phys.hawaii.edu Univ. of Hawaii Honolulu UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Prof. SHEN, Xiaoyan shenxy@ihep.ac.cn Institute of High Energy Physics Beijing CHINA
Dr. SIBIDANOV, Alexei sibid@inp.nsk.su Budker Institute of Nuclear Physics Novosibirsk RUSSIA
Prof. SOLODOV, Evgeny solodov@inp.nsk.su Budker Institute of Nuclear Physics Novosibirsk RUSSIA
Dr. TEUBNER, Thomas thomas.teubner@liverpool.ac.uk University of Liverpool Liverpool UNITED KINGDOM
Dr. TIKHONOV, Yurig tikhonov@inp.nsk.su Budker Institute of Nuclear Physics Novosibirsk RUSSIA
Mrs. TOMASI-GUSTAFSSON, Egle etomasi@cea.fr Institut de Physique Nucleaire d’Orsay Orsay FRANCE
VENANZONI, Graziano graziano.venanzoni@lnf.infn.it Laboratori Nazionali di Frascati INFN Frascati

(RM) ITALY
Prof. VOGEL, Helmut vogel@heps.phys.cmu.edu Carnegie Mellon University Pittsburgh UNITED STATES OF

AMERICA
Dr. WANG, Liangliang llwang@ihep.ac.cn Institute of High Energy Physics Beijing CHINA
Dr. WANG, Ping wangp@ihep.ac.cn Institute of High Energy Physics Beijing CHINA
Dr. WANG, Wenfeng wangwf@slac.stanford.edu University of Notre Dame Menlo Park UNITED STATES OF

AMERICA
Mr. WANG, Xiao-Long wangxiaolong@ihep.ac.cn Institute of High Energy Physics Beijing CHINA
Mr. WANG, Yaqian wangyq@ihep.ac.cn Institute of High Energy Physics Beijing CHINA
Prof. WANG, Yifang yfwang@ihep.ac.cn Institute of High Energy Physics Beijing CHINA
Dr. WANG, Zhiyong wangzy@ihep.ac.cn Institute of High Energy Physics Beijing CHINA
Dr. WU, Linghui wulh@ihep.ac.cn Institute of High Energy Physics Beijing CHINA
Dr. WU, Jia-Jun wujiajun@ihep.ac.cn Institute of High Energy Physics Beijing CHINA
Ms. WU, Wei wuw@ihep.ac.cn Institute of High Energy Physics Beijing CHINA
Prof. XING, Zhi-zhong xingzz@ihep.ac.cn Institute of High Energy Physics Beijing CHINA
Dr. XU, Qingjun qingjun.xu@ifj.edu.pl IFJ-PAN Cracow POLAND
Dr. YANG, Hongxun yanghx@ihep.ac.cn Institute of High Energy Physics Beijing CHINA
Prof. YE, Minghan yemh@ihep.ac.cn Institute of High Energy Physics Beijing CHINA
Ms. YU, Ling yuling@ihep.ac.cn Institute of High Energy Physics Beijing CHINA
Prof. YUAN, Chang-Zheng yuancz@ihep.ac.cn Institute of High Energy Physics Beijing CHINA
Dr. ZHANG, Jianyong zhangjy@ihep.ac.cn Institute of High Energy Physics Beijing CHINA
Mr. ZHANG, Tairui zhangtr@ihep.ac.cn Institute of High Energy Physics Beijing CHINA
Dr. ZHANG, Jingzhi jingzhi@ihep.ac.cn Institute of High Energy Physics Beijing CHINA
Mr. ZHANG, Lei zhanglei@ihep.ac.cn Institute of High Energy Physics Beijing CHINA
Ms. ZHANG, Surong zhangsr@ihep.ac.cn Institute of High Energy Physics Beijing CHINA
Dr. ZHAO, Li zhaol@ustc.edu.cn University of Science and Technology of China Hefei CHINA
Prof. ZHAO, Qiang zhaoq@ihep.ac.cn Institute of High Energy Physics Beijing CHINA
Dr. ZHOU, HaiQing zhouhq@mail.ihep.ac.cn Southeast University NanJing CHINA
Mr. ZHONG, Bin zhongb@ihep.ac.cn Institute of High Energy Physics Beijing CHINA
Mr. ZHU, Cheng zhuc@ihep.ac.cn Institute of High Energy Physics Beijing CHINA
Dr. ZHU, Kai zhuk@ihep.ac.cn Institute of High Energy Physics Beijing CHINA
ZHU, Shihai zhush@ihep.ac.cn Institute of High Energy Physics Beijing CHINA
Prof. ZHU, Yongsheng zhuys@ihep.ac.cn Institute of High Energy Physics Beijing CHINA
Prof. ZOU, Bingsong zoubs@ihep.ac.cn Institute of High Energy Physics Beijing CHINA
Dr. ZOU, Jiaheng zoujh@ihep.ac.cn Institute of High Energy Physics Beijing CHINA
Dr. ZUO, Jiaxu zuojx@ihep.ac.cn Institute of High Energy Physics Beijing CHINA
Dr. ZWEBER, Peter petez@physics.umn.edu University of Minnesota Minneapolis UNITED STATES OF

AMERICA


